* * but this subsection shall not apply to lard as defined in section 97.02 (4), nor to white puff pastry shortenings not churned or emulsified in milk or cream and having a melting point of 118 degrees Fahrenheit or more as determined by the capillary tube method unless there is sold or given away with such shortening any compound which when mixed with such shortening makes oleomargarine, butterine or similar substances as defined by this section.

Approved April 16, 1943.

No. 126, A.]

[Published April 21, 1943.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to amend 10.44 (4) of the statutes, relating to recall elections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

10.44 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.44 (4) Thereupon the council shall order and fix a date for holding an election not less than 40 nor more than 50 days from the date of the county judge's final certificates attached to the petition. In the event the county judge certifies that petitions are sufficient to require elections to recall more than one official, the date fixed by the council for holding any one of such elections shall be not less than 40 nor more than 65 days from the date of said judge's final certificate.

Deposited without signature of Governor April 20, 1943.

No. 44, S.]

[Published April 21, 1943.

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to amend 149.01 (1), 149.03, 149.04 and 149.08 of the statutes, relating to qualifications of nurses during war emergency.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 149.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 149.01 (1) The state board of health shall appoint a committee on nursing education to consist of the state health officer,